DRAFT

Texas General Land Office
CDBG-MIT Competition

Application

from

CITY OF LEXINGTON

DRAFT



Flooding from significant storms such as hurricanes and tropical storms occurs within the project areas and these areas have
been impacted in the last 5 years. Flooding is occuring due to lack of stormwater infrastructure conveyance. Stormwater
inundates roads within the City limits and stormwater overtops roads in larger storm events due to inadequate culvert sizing.
City of Lexington has widespread issues of flooding in larger storm events and there are three areas of interest identified in this
application. The three areas generally represent common areas that outfall stormwater in a given direction. Hazardous
vehicular travel and property damage are impacts of the flooding. There are no local mitigation efforts planned or underway
for the flooding other than pursuit of this grant application. This flooding hazard has been known by the City; however, due to
cost of improvements and lack of funding, mitigation was never an option.

The project will upgrade and improve downstream drainage infrastructure in the three areas. Large diameter pipe and box
culverts are proposed on the downstream portions of drainage infrastructure for each area. Improvements will also include
clearing debris within the Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM) of creeks and regrading the creeks immediately downstream of
major outfall locations. The drainage improvements described will address the hazard risks described above by improving
downstream stormwater conveyance that is currently inadequate.

Project: City of Lexington Drainage Improvements

Project Sites: Area 1, Area 2, Area 3

Activities for Areas 1, 2, and 3:

Storm sewer, culvert and drainage ditch improvements are proposed for all three areas. City of Lexington has widespread
issues of flooding in larger storm events and there are three areas of interest identified in this application. The three areas
generally represent common areas that outfall stormwater in a given direction. The project will upgrade and improve
downstream drainage infrastructure to provide adequate conveyance of stormwater flows. Large diameter pipe and box
culverts are proposed on the downstream portions of drainage infrastructure for each area. Improvements will also include
clearing debris within the Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM) of the creeks and regrading the creeks immediately downstream
of major outfall locations. In Area 1 the improvements proposed are regrading ditches on the north side of town near
Business 77 (N. Rockdale Street) and baseball fields. Culvert improvements crossing Business 77 and within the park are also
proposed. In Area 2, an unnamed tributary of Shaw Branch is proposed to be cleared and regraded to provide increased
downstream drainage conveyance and depth for upstream storm sewer improvements. Box culvert improvements are
proposed from near 3rd St. and Caldwell St. to 4th St. and Caldwell St. A drainage ditch from south of McDade\Belton Street to
Business 77 is proposed to be cleared and regraded to provide increased downstream drainage conveyance and depth for
upstream storm sewer improvements. Culvert improvements at Belton\McDade Street and Business 77 is proposed. In Area
3, a drainage ditch is proposed to be cleared and regraded to provide increased downstream drainage conveyance and depth
for upstream storm sewer improvements south of Avenue D at Shaw St. Culvert improvements are proposed at Avenue D and
Shaw Street. The risk being mitigated is flooding.

NA




) ) Total Lna LI CDBG-DR. CDBG-DR CDBG-DR CDBEG-DR CDBG-DE. CDBG-DR Other Activity -+
Project Title: Benes | Benes % Construction | Engineering Acquisition | Environmental Admin Request Funds Total
#1 [Lexmgt(m Drainage Project 1,300 | 745 |57.31% $3,884,999& S??9,981_l& $1,314,8?% $30,000.00 | $4483 88.‘& $6.458.243.5| $64.582.00 | $6,522.825.5| X
SUMMARY TOTALS:| 1300 | 745 |57.31%| $3,884,999.C| $779.981.10 | $1,314,875.C| $30,000.00 | $448388.41 | $6.458.243.5| $64,582.00 | $6,522,825.5
Beneficiary Identification Method(s) Per Project:
# Project Title: ‘Ifxington Drainage Project
HUD National Objective Benefiting low- and moderate- (L/M) income persons ¥
‘Select One Benefit Type: ‘ City-wide BcnefittZI ‘ County-wide Bem:ﬁlD ‘ Area Bem:ﬁtE ‘ Direct Beneﬁt[:I ‘
Select Beneficiary Identification Method:
[: SURVEY: An approved TXCDBG survey was used to identify the beneficiaries for this activity.
IX HUD LMISD mformation was used to identify the beneficiaries for this activaty.
The required Census or Texas State Data Center map has been provided.
Provide the number of beneficiaries identified through each of the following methods for this activity:
TxCDBG Survey: 0 HUD LMISD: 1,300 Area Benefit: 0 Housing Activity: 0 Linited Clientele: 0
Rice # Non-Hispanic # Hispanic Total Activity e REQUIRED - Census Geographic Area Data County Code +
Beneficiaries Beneficiaries Beneficiaries | Identify the census tract and block group(s) in which the project will take o
white K 1,025 159 1,184 X pace
1 s 01| 02| 03| 04| O5| 06| 07| 08| 09| 10 .
Black African American [ 88 0 88 X Census Tract (6-digit) 2.
[ 0001.00 X
American Indian/Alaskan Native/White [=] 7 0 7 X E M
Other Multi-Racial E| 0 21 21 X
| 1120 || 180 || 1300
Gendes Total Total Total
Males Females Benes
570 730 1300




CITY OF LEXINGTON |
GLO CDBG-MIT

DRAINAGE SITE MAP
\ \ \ \




\/ Lat: 30.42187°
= Long: 97.01012°
f/
o
on

Lat: 30.42067°
Long: 97.01010°

Lat: 30.41964° \
Long: 97.01209°

Lat: 30.41985°
Long: 97.00925°
\—

903 ))93—

S

VoA
1 inch = 300 feet
N\ A
Legend
L “Tciy_imits
Drainage Project Area 1 1

s CULVERT

Easement Aquisition

CITY OF LEXINGTON |\
GLO CDBG-MIT |
DRAINAGE - AREA1 |




/K
]

SR
1 inch = 400 feet
\ RV

Legend \

E:j City_Limits
‘ INLETS
W= CULVERT
W DI|TCH
m—— STORM

%
G Lat: 30.41566°
Long: 97.01369°

Lat: 30.41117°
Long: 97.00768°

\
\
\
\ Lat: 30.41023°
\ Long: 97.01446°
\

\
\
\ Lat: 30.40949° A
\ Long: 97.01117° M,
\
\ CITY OF LEXINGTON
\\ & GLO CDBG-MIT
\ &8 DRAINAGE - AREA 2
Path: S:\_Projects\Lexington\20—7%0 RFQ - (GLO) CDBG-MIT 021020\GIS REVISED\AREA 2.mxd Q — + —— T




Path:

C s
z”’
:\_ProjectMgton\20-7630 RFQ

Lat: 30.40607°
Long: 97.00644°

Lat: 30.40478°

Long: 97.00574° [

LO) CDBG-MIT 021020\GIS REVISED\AREA 3.mxd

W<%P>E _

—
1 i\nch = 300 fe\\et

Legend

——

l__.' City_Limits
‘ INLETS

s D|TCH

s STORM

Drainage Project Area 3

CITY OF LEXINGTON
GLO CDBG-MIT
DRAINAGE - AREA 3

AN




CITY OF LEXINGTON

GLO CDBG MIT

Prepared By BEFCO Engineering, Inc.

Date:9/22/2020

ltem Description Quantity Units Unit Price Total
AREA 1 - DRAINAGE
1 DITCH GRADING AND HAUL OFF 3990 CcYy $20.00 $79,800.00
2 REVEGETATION 6215 SY $12.00 $74,580.00
3 7' X 3 BOX CULVERT 80 LF $750.00 $60,000.00
4 TUNNEL BORE 1 - 3' X 3' BOX CULVERT 70 LF $2,600.00 $182,000.00
5 HEADWALL FOR BOX CULVERT 4 EA $25,000.00 $100,000.00
6 CONCRETE APRON 115 SY $100.00 $11,500.00
7 GUARDRAIL AT HEADWALL 80 LF $125.00 $10,000.00
PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION WITH 8" BASE
8 AND 2" HMAC 600 SY $90.00 $54,000.00
9 UTILITY RELOCATION ALLOWANCE 100 LF $100.00 $10,000.00
10 EROSION CONTROL ALLOWANCE 1 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00
11 TRAFFIC CONTROL ALLOWANCE 1 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Subtotal Construction $591,880.00
Construction Contingency (15%) $88,782.00
Total Construction $680,662.00
EASEMENT ACQUISITION 62,750 SF $5.00 $313,750.00
Total Construction and Acquisition - Area 1 $994,412.00

S:\_Projects\Lexington\20-7630 RFQ - (GLO) CDBG-MIT 021020\Application and Preliminary Cost Estimates\drainage

cost estimate



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

AREA 2 - DRAINAGE

DITCH GRADING AND HAUL OFF 8000 Cy $20.00
SHALLOW DITCH GRADING AND HAUL OFF 1920 LF $20.00
DEBRIS REMOVAL WITHIN ORDINARY HIGH

WATER MARK AND HAUL OFF 3430 CYy $20.00
REVEGETATION 14995 SY $12.00
24" STORM PIPE 120 LF $110.00
6' X 4' BOX CULVERT 130 LF $500.00
8' X 4' BOX CULVERT 510 LF $800.00
TUNNEL BORE 1 - 6' X 3' BOX CULVERT 50 LF $5,000.00
HEADWALL FOR BOX CULVERT 4 EA $25,000.00
CONCRETE APRON 160 SY $100.00
JUNCTION BOX WITH INLETS 4 EA $15,000.00
STORM SEWER INLETS 2 EA $10,000.00
GUARDRAIL AT HEADWALL 80 LF $125.00
PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION WITH 8" BASE

AND 2" HMAC 1891 SY $90.00
UTILITY RELOCATION ALLOWANCE 600 LF $100.00
EROSION CONTROL ALLOWANCE 1 LS $10,000.00
TRAFFIC CONTROL ALLOWANCE 1 LS $10,000.00
USACE MITIGATION ALLOWANCE 1 LS $750,000.00

Subtotal Construction
Construction Contingency (15%)
Total Construction
EASEMENT ACQUISITION 200,225 SF $5.00

Total Construction and Acquisition - Area 2

$160,000.00

$38,400.00

$68,600.00
$179,940.00
$13,200.00
$65,000.00

$408,000.00

$250,000.00
$100,000.00
$16,000.00
$60,000.00
$20,000.00

$10,000.00

$170,190.00
$60,000.00
$10,000.00
$10,000.00
$750,000.00
$2,389,330.00
$358,399.50
$2,747,729.50

$1,001,125.00

$3,748,854.50

S:\_Projects\Lexington\20-7630 RFQ - (GLO) CDBG-MIT 021020\Application and Preliminary Cost Estimates\drainage

cost estimate



AREA 3 - DRAINAGE

1 DITCH GRADING AND HAUL OFF 605
2 REVEGETATION 1100
3 42" STORM PIPE 100
4 HEADWALL FOR GREATER THAN 24" PIPE 1
5 CONCRETE APRON 30
6 STORM SEWER INLETS 1
PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION WITH 8" BASE
7 AND 2" HMAC 625
8 UTILITY RELOCATION ALLOWANCE 100
9 EROSION CONTROL ALLOWANCE 1
10 TRAFFIC CONTROL ALLOWANCE 1
11 USACE MITIGATION ALLOWANCE 1

EASEMENT ACQUISITION 0

CYy

SY

LF

EA

SY

EA

SY

LF

LS

LS

LS

$20.00
$12.00
$175.00
$15,000.00
$100.00

$10,000.00

$90.00

$100.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00

$250,000.00

Subtotal Construction
Construction Contingency (15%)

SF

Total Construction

$5.00

Total Construction and Acquisition - Area 3

$12,100.00
$13,200.00
$17,500.00
$15,000.00

$3,000.00

$10,000.00

$56,250.00
$10,000.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00
$250,000.00
$397,050.00
$59,557.50
$456,607.50
$0.00

$456,607.50

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDES CONTINGENCY):

ACQUISITION:

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION AND ACQUISITION:
ENGINEERING\SURVEYING\ACQUISITION LEGAL (15%):
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION, ACQUISITION, PROFESSIONAL FEES:
GRANT ADMINISTRATION (8%):

Notes:

Grand Total:

$3,884,999.00
$1,314,875.00
$5,199,874.00

$ 779,981.10
$5,979,855.10
$ 478,388.41

$6,458,243.51

1. BEFCO Engineering, Inc. does not guarantee or warrant that quantities, bids or actual costs will not vary from the professional opinion of probable cost

shown herein. Costs reflected herein are based on professional opinions based on experience, available data and limited conceptual engineering design.

BEFCO Engineering, Inc. has no control over the cost of construction such as labor, materials, equipment, etc.

2. Cost estimate provided is not based on detailed engineering design or appraisals.

S:\_Projects\Lexington\20-7630 RFQ - (GLO) CDBG-MIT 021020\Application and Preliminary Cost Estimates\drainage

cost estimate



Lexington Drainage Improvements Tasks

Project Phase Start Date

Length (months)

Completion Date

Procurement of GA
Procurement of Engineer
Start-up documentation
Broad Environmental Review

Engineering Design and Permitting 6/1/2021
Acquisition 6/1/2022
Bid Advertisement 6/1/2024
Contract Award 9/1/2024
Construction NTP 10/1/2024
Submit As-Builts/COCC/FWCR 5/1/2026
Construction 10/1/2024
Construction activity completion 4/1/2026
Contract Closeout 6/1/2026

36
12

6/1/2024
6/1/2023
9/1/2024
10/1/2024
10/1/2024
6/1/2026
4/1/2026
5/1/2026

12/1/2026

(2 years of survey and design, 1 year permitting)
(start after 1 year of design and complete prior to start of permitting)



	COVER page_draft app
	Lexington30dayposting.pdf
	Beneficiaries
	DRAINAGE MAPS_COMBINED
	LEXINGTON COST ESTIMATE_09222020
	LEXINGTON DRAINAGE_Project detailed information
	Sheet1

	LEXINGTON DRAINAGE_TIMELINE
	GenInfrastructureTimeline



