DRAFT

Texas General Land Office CDBG-MIT Competition Application

from

CITY OF LEXINGTON



Flooding from significant storms such as hurricanes and tropical storms occurs within the project areas and these areas have been impacted in the last 5 years. Flooding is occuring due to lack of stormwater infrastructure conveyance. Stormwater inundates roads within the City limits and stormwater overtops roads in larger storm events due to inadequate culvert sizing. City of Lexington has widespread issues of flooding in larger storm events and there are three areas of interest identified in this application. The three areas generally represent common areas that outfall stormwater in a given direction. Hazardous vehicular travel and property damage are impacts of the flooding. There are no local mitigation efforts planned or underway for the flooding other than pursuit of this grant application. This flooding hazard has been known by the City; however, due to cost of improvements and lack of funding, mitigation was never an option.

The project will upgrade and improve downstream drainage infrastructure in the three areas. Large diameter pipe and box culverts are proposed on the downstream portions of drainage infrastructure for each area. Improvements will also include clearing debris within the Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM) of creeks and regrading the creeks immediately downstream of major outfall locations. The drainage improvements described will address the hazard risks described above by improving downstream stormwater conveyance that is currently inadequate.

Project: City of Lexington Drainage Improvements Project Sites: Area 1, Area 2, Area 3 Activities for Areas 1, 2, and 3:

Storm sewer, culvert and drainage ditch improvements are proposed for all three areas. City of Lexington has widespread issues of flooding in larger storm events and there are three areas of interest identified in this application. The three areas generally represent common areas that outfall stormwater in a given direction. The project will upgrade and improve downstream drainage infrastructure to provide adequate conveyance of stormwater flows. Large diameter pipe and box culverts are proposed on the downstream portions of drainage infrastructure for each area. Improvements will also include clearing debris within the Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM) of the creeks and regrading the creeks immediately downstream of major outfall locations. In Area 1 the improvements proposed are regrading ditches on the north side of town near Business 77 (N. Rockdale Street) and baseball fields. Culvert improvements crossing Business 77 and within the park are also proposed. In Area 2, an unnamed tributary of Shaw Branch is proposed to be cleared and regraded to provide increased downstream drainage conveyance and depth for upstream storm sewer improvements. Box culvert improvements are proposed from near 3rd St. and Caldwell St. to 4th St. and Caldwell St. A drainage ditch from south of McDade\Belton Street to Business 77 is proposed to be cleared and regraded to provide increased downstream drainage conveyance and depth for upstream storm sewer improvements. Culvert improvements at Belton\McDade Street and Business 77 is proposed. In Area 3, a drainage ditch is proposed to be cleared and regraded to provide increased downstream drainage conveyance and depth for upstream storm sewer improvements south of Avenue D at Shaw St. Culvert improvements are proposed at Avenue D and Shaw Street. The risk being mitigated is flooding.

NA

Project Title:			Total Benes	LMI Benes	LMI %	CDBG-DR Construction	CDBG-DR Engineering	CDBG-DR Acquisition	CDBG-DR Environmental	CDBG-DR Admin	Total CDBG-DR Request	Other Funds	Activity Total	+
# 1 Lexington Drainage Project			1,300	745	57.31%	\$3,884,999.0 +	\$779,981.10 #	\$1,314,875.0	\$30,000.00	\$448,388.41	\$6,458,243.5	\$64,582.00	\$6,522,825.5	x
	SUMMARY	Y TOTALS: 1	1,300	745	57.31%	\$3,884,999.0	\$779,981.10	\$1,314,875.0	\$30,000.00	\$448,388.41	\$6,458,243.5	\$64,582.00	\$6,522,825.5	
Beneficiary Identification Method(s) Per Project:														
# Project Title:	# Project Title: Lexington Drainage Project													
HUD National Objective	Benefitir	ng low- and m	10dera	ite- (L/N	A) incon	ne persons								•
Select One Benefit Type:		City-wide	Benet	fitX		County-	wide Benefit			Area Benefit		Di	rect Benefit	
HUD LMISD information was used to identify the beneficiaries for this activity. The required Census or Texas State Data Center map has been provided. Provide the number of beneficiaries identified through each of the following methods for this activity: TxCDBG Survey: 0 HUD LMISD: 1.300 Area Benefit: 0 Housing Activity: 0														
Race # Non-Hi Benefic			anic ies	# Hispanic Total Activity + Beneficiaries Beneficiaries			ivity +	REQUIRED - Census Geographic Area Data Identify the census tract and block group(s) in which the project will take			l take	County Code +		
White	•	1,025		1	59	1,184	x -		0	place	04 05 00	07 00	207	П
Black African American	-	88			0	88	x	Census Tract	<u>(6-digit)</u>		04 05 00	5 07 08	09 10 X	
American Indian/Alaskan Native/Whit	e 💽	7			0	7	x	0001.0						
Other Multi-Racial 0		0			21	21	x							
		1,120		1	80	1,300)							
Gender Tota Male		Total Males		T Fer	otal nales	Total Benes	l s							
		570		7	730	1300	8							









CITY OF LEXINGTON

GLO CDBG MIT

			Prepared By BEFCO Engineering, Inc.		
				Date:9/22/2020	
Item	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total
	AREA 1 - DRAINAGE				
1	DITCH GRADING AND HAUL OFF	3990	CY	\$20.00	\$79,800.00
2	REVEGETATION	6215	SY	\$12.00	\$74,580.00
3	7' X 3' BOX CULVERT	80	LF	\$750.00	\$60,000.00
4		70	15	¢2 600 00	¢192.000.00
4	TUNNEL BORE 1 - 3 X 3 BOX COLVERT	70	LF	φ2,000.00	\$182,000.00
5	HEADWALL FOR BOX CULVERT	4	EA	\$25,000.00	\$100,000.00
6	CONCRETE APRON	115	SY	\$100.00	\$11,500.00
7	GUARDRAIL AT HEADWALL	80	LF	\$125.00	\$10,000.00
	PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION WITH 8" BASE		_		
8	AND 2" HMAC	600	SY	\$90.00	\$54,000.00
9	UTILITY RELOCATION ALLOWANCE	100	LF	\$100.00	\$10,000.00
10	EROSION CONTROL ALLOWANCE	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
11	TRAFFIC CONTROL ALLOWANCE	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
		Const	Subtotal Construction Construction Contingency (15%) Total Construction		\$591,880.00 \$88,782.00 \$680,662.00
	EASEMENT ACQUISITION	62,750	SF	\$5.00	\$313,750.00
Total Construction and Acquisition - Area 1					\$994,412.00

AREA 2 - DRAINAGE

1	DITCH GRADING AND HAUL OFF	8000	CY	\$20.00	\$160,000.00
2	SHALLOW DITCH GRADING AND HAUL OFF	1920	LF	\$20.00	\$38,400.00
3	DEBRIS REMOVAL WITHIN ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK AND HAUL OFF	3430	CY	\$20.00	\$68,600.00
4	REVEGETATION	14995	SY	\$12.00	\$179,940.00
5	24" STORM PIPE	120	LF	\$110.00	\$13,200.00
6	6' X 4' BOX CULVERT	130	LF	\$500.00	\$65,000.00
7	8' X 4' BOX CULVERT	510	LF	\$800.00	\$408,000.00
8	TUNNEL BORE 1 - 6' X 3' BOX CULVERT	50	LF	\$5,000.00	\$250,000.00
9	HEADWALL FOR BOX CULVERT	4	EA	\$25,000.00	\$100,000.00
10	CONCRETE APRON	160	SY	\$100.00	\$16,000.00
11	JUNCTION BOX WITH INLETS	4	EA	\$15,000.00	\$60,000.00
12	STORM SEWER INLETS	2	EA	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00
13	GUARDRAIL AT HEADWALL	80	LF	\$125.00	\$10,000.00
14	PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION WITH 8" BASE AND 2" HMAC	1891	SY	\$90.00	\$170,190.00
15	UTILITY RELOCATION ALLOWANCE	600	LF	\$100.00	\$60,000.00
16	EROSION CONTROL ALLOWANCE	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
17	TRAFFIC CONTROL ALLOWANCE	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
18	USACE MITIGATION ALLOWANCE	1	LS	\$750,000.00	\$750,000.00
		Con	Subtotal Construction Construction Contingency (15%) Total Construction		\$2,389,330.00 \$358,399.50 \$2,747,729.50
	EASEMENT ACQUISITION	200,225	SF	\$5.00	\$1,001,125.00
		Total Construc	tion and A	Acquisition - Area 2	\$3,748,854.50

AREA 3 - DRAINAGE

1	DITCH GRADING AND HAUL OFF	605	CY	\$20.00	\$12,100.00	
2	REVEGETATION	1100	SY	\$12.00	\$13,200.00	
3	42" STORM PIPE	100	LF	\$175.00	\$17,500.00	
4	HEADWALL FOR GREATER THAN 24" PIPE	1	EA	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	
5	CONCRETE APRON	30	SY	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	
6	STORM SEWER INLETS	1	EA	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
7	PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION WITH 8" BASE AND 2" HMAC	E 625	SY	\$90.00	\$56,250.00	
8	UTILITY RELOCATION ALLOWANCE	100	LF	\$100.00	\$10,000.00	
9	EROSION CONTROL ALLOWANCE	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
10	TRAFFIC CONTROL ALLOWANCE	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
11	USACE MITIGATION ALLOWANCE	1	LS	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00	
		Con	Subto struction Co To	otal Construction ontingency (15%) otal Construction	\$397,050.00 \$59,557.50 \$456,607.50	
	EASEMENT ACQUISITION	0	SF	\$5.00	\$0.00	
		Total Construct	tion and Ac	quisition - Area 3	\$456,607.50	
	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDES CONTINGENCY):					
	\$1,314,875.00					
	\$5,199,874.00					
	φ 119,901.10 \$5 979 855 10					
	ISTRATION (8%):	\$ 478,388.41				

Grand Total: \$6,458,243.51

Notes:

1. BEFCO Engineering, Inc. does not guarantee or warrant that quantities, bids or actual costs will not vary from the professional opinion of probable cost

shown herein. Costs reflected herein are based on professional opinions based on experience, available data and limited conceptual engineering design.

BEFCO Engineering, Inc. has no control over the cost of construction such as labor, materials, equipment, etc. 2. Cost estimate provided is not based on detailed engineering design or appraisals.

Lexington Drainage Improvements	Tasks			
Project Phase	Start Date	Length (months)	Completion Date	
				4
Procurement of GA				
Procurement of Engineer				
Start-up documentation				
Broad Environmental Review				
Engineering Design and Permitting	6/1/2021	36	6/1/2024	(2 y
Acquisition	6/1/2022	12	6/1/2023	(sta
Bid Advertisement	6/1/2024	3	9/1/2024	
Contract Award	9/1/2024	1	10/1/2024	
Construction NTP	10/1/2024	0	10/1/2024	
Submit As-Builts/COCC/FWCR	5/1/2026	1	6/1/2026	
Construction	10/1/2024	18	4/1/2026	
Construction activity completion	4/1/2026	1	5/1/2026	
Contract Closeout	6/1/2026	6	12/1/2026	
				and the second s

(2 years of survey and design, 1 year permitting) (start after 1 year of design and complete prior to start of permitting)